

Oral Argument Has Not Been Scheduled

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JEFFREY KAPCHE,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

ERIC HOLDER,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

Katherine L. Butler
Butler & Harris
1007 Heights Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77008
(713) 526-5677

David Cashdan
Cashdan & Kane, PLLC
1150 Connecticut Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20036-4129
(202) 862-4353

John W. Griffin, Jr.
Marek, Griffin & Knaupp
203 N. Liberty Street
Victoria, Texas 77901
(361) 573-5500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.	ii
(A) Parties.	ii
(B) Rulings Under Review.	ii
(C) Related Cases.	ii
Table of Authorities.	v
Glossary of Abbreviations.	viii
Statement of Jurisdiction.	ix
Request for Oral Argument.	ix
Statutes or Regulations.	2
Statement of the Facts.	3
The parties entered into a settlement agreement during the EEOC process.	6
The FBI Never Revealed Its Decision Maker.	6
The FBI’s second security interview of Kapche.	7
Kapche told other employers, and Robinson made mistakes.	8
Robinson admitted that the polygraph would test Kapche’s candor.	9
Standard of Review.	10
Summary of Argument.	12
Argument and Authorities.	13
A. The Legal Issues – Equitable Relief and After-Acquired Evidence.	13
B. The FBI’s Burden of Proof on the After Acquired Evidence Defense	14
C. The Court Wrongly Ruled for the Government When it Failed to Meet its Burden of Proof	19
D. The FBI’s Actual Practices Contradict The Court’s Decision.	21
1. The FBI Has a Rigorous Suitability Process, but No Proof That it Was Followed Here	22
2. Kapche Himself Provided Evidence that Lack of Candor is Not an	

Automatic Disqualifier.	24
3. Hidden Evidence – The FBI Hid the Database That Showed its Actual Practices.	28
E. The Court Allowed the FBI to Prevail Even though It had not Pled this Affirmative Defense.	29
F. The Court Allowed the FBI to Benefit from Violating the Discovery Rules.	31
1. The court allowed the FBI to call an undisclosed witness at the hearing.	33
2. The court denied Kapche critical discovery.	35
G. The Court Wrongly Allowed the Government to Hide Exculpatory Evidence.	38
H. The Impropriety of the After-Acquired Evidence Defense in This Case	39
I. The Court Denied Kapche Back Pay to Which He was Entitled.	42
1. The substantive flaws in the measurement of back pay.	42
2. The question of timeliness.	44
Conclusion.	46
Certificate of Compliance	48
Certificate of Service.	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) 13, 14

Blum v. Witco Chemical Corp., 829 F.2d 367 (3d Cir. 1987) 43

Chappell-Johnson v. Powell, 440 F.3d 484 (D.C.Cir.2006). 11

Coles v. Perry, 217 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003). 34, 35

Delgado v. Ashcroft, 368 F.Supp.2d 3 (D.D.C. 2004). 39

Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976). 13

**Frazier Industrial Co., Inc. v. NLRB*, 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000). 16, 17

Griffin v. Washington Convention Center, 142 F.3d 1308 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 37

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971). 14

**Harris v. Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs*,
 126 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir.1997). 31

International Union, UAW v. NLRB, 459 F.2d 1329 (D.C.Cir.1972) 29

Koon v. United States, 518 U.S. 81 (1996). 11

Lander v. Lujan, 888 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 13

Loeb v. Textron, Inc., 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979) 43

**McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.*, 513 U.S. 352 (1995). x, 14-17, 20, 27

**Medlock v. Ortho Biotech, Inc.*, 164 F.3d 545 (10th Cir. 1999). 39-41

Norden v. Samper, 544 F.Supp.2d 43 (D.D.C. 2008). 34

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1995). x

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000) 37

**Sellers v. Mineta*, 358 F.3d 1058, 1064 (8th Cir. 2004). 16, 18, 28

**Sellers v. Peters*, 2007 WL 390771 (E.D. Mo. 2007). 18

U.S. v. General Motors Corp., 561 F.2d 923 (D.C. Cir. 1977). 12

Ventura v. Federal Life Ins. Co., 571 F.Supp. 48 (N.D.Ill.1983). 43

White v. Burlington Northern, 548 U.S. 53 (2006). 18

Wicker v. Hoppock, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867). 13

Wicker v. Hoppock, 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 94 (1867). 13

Wilken v. Cascadia Behavioral Healthcare, Inc., 2008 WL 44648 (D. Or. 2008). 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291. ix

28 U.S.C. § 1331. ix

29 U.S.C. § 791. ix, 2

RULES

F.R.E. 803(6). 24

Fed. R. App. Pro. 4(a)(1). ix

Fed.R.Civ. Pro. 8(c). 10

Fed.R.Civ.Pro. 26. 10, 35, 37

Fed.R.Civ.Pro. 37 34

Fed.R.Civ.Pro. 52(a). 11

OTHER AUTHORITY

EEOC Guidelines Regarding After-Acquired Evidence, Dec. 14, 1995. 16
